

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

LOCAL 8027, AFT-NEW HAMPSHIRE, AFL-CIO, RYAN)
RICHMAN, JOHN DUBE and JOCEYLN MERRILL,)
teachers in the New Hampshire Public Schools, and)
KIMBERLY GREEN ELLIOTT and MEGHAN EVELYN)
DURDEN, parents or guardians of children in the New)
Hampshire public schools.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

FRANK EDELBLUT, in his Official Capacity as)
Commissioner of the DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION)
("DOE"), CHRISTIAN KIM in his Official Capacity as the)
Chair of the NEW HAMPSHIRE COMMISSION ON)
HUMAN RIGHTS, and JOHN FOMELLA in his Official)
Capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL of the State of New)
Hampshire.)

Defendants.)

-----)

ANDRES MEJIA,)
CHRISTINA KIM PHILIBOTTE, and)
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION-NEW)
HAMPSHIRE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

FRANK EDELBLUT, in his official capacity only as the)
Commissioner of the New Hampshire Department of)
Education,)

JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity only as the)
Attorney General of the State of New Hampshire,)

AHNI MALACHI, in her official capacity only as the)
Executive Director of the New Hampshire Commission for)
Human Rights,)

CHRISTIAN KIM, in his official capacity)
only as the Chair of the New Hampshire Commission for)
Human Rights,)

KEN MERRIFIELD, in his official capacity only as the)
Commissioner of the Department of Labor,)

Defendants.)

Civil No. 1:21-cv-01077-PB

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| A. Background and Legislative History | 3 |
| B. Subsequent Attempts to Clarify and Enforce the Statute..... | 6 |
| STANDARD FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. The Statute Fails To Provide People of Ordinary Intelligence a Reasonable Opportunity To Understand The Conduct It Prohibits | 13 |
| (i) The First And Second Banned Concepts | 15 |
| (ii) The Third And Fourth Banned Concepts..... | 18 |
| B. Subsequent Guidance By The Attorney General Does Not And Cannot Cure the Unconstitutionally Vague Terms Of The Statute..... | 21 |
| (i) The “Guidance” Documents Carry No Authoritative Weight | 22 |
| (ii) The “Guidance” Documents Amplify the Ambiguity | 23 |
| C. The Statute Independently Violates Due Process Because It Will Be (And Has Been) Arbitrarily and Discriminatorily Enforced..... | 29 |
| (i) The Statute Lacks Any Enforcement Standards or Procedures | 29 |
| (ii) The Statute Is Already Being Enforced To Cover More Than Anti- Discrimination Concepts..... | 36 |
| D. This Court Should Not (and Need Not) Certify Questions to the New Hampshire Supreme Court..... | 39 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1977)..... | 40 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1963)..... | 10 |
| <i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Petition of Dunlap</i> , 134 N.H. 533 (1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gallo Motor Center Corp. v. Mazda Motors of America, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp 2d 292 (D. Mass. 2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Giragosian v. Ryan</i> , 547 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hess v. Turner</i> , 129 N.H. 491 (1987)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 131 (1st Cir. 2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... *passim*

Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke,
930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)35

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....2

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....14

New England Greyhound Lines v. Powers,
108 F. Supp. 953 (D.R.I. 1952).....22

Perkins v. Bd. of Dirs. of Sch. Admin. Dist.,
686 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1982).....11

Raleigh & Gaston R. Co. v. Reid,
80 U.S. 269 (1872).....27

Rhode Island Med. Soc. v. Whitehouse,
66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999), *aff’d*, 239 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2001)22

Santa Cruz Lesbian and Gay Community Center v. Trump,
508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Calif, Dec. 22, 2020) *passim*

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) (Gorsuch, J., concurring).....10, 11, 23

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....10

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....22

U.S. v. Dávila-Reyes,
23 F.4th 153 (1st Cir. 2022).....21, 23

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....1, 21, 23

United States v. Hernandez-Ferrer,
599 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2010).....27

United States v. Isaacson,
No. 09-cv-332-JL, 2011WL 2783993 (D.N.H. July 15, 2011).....9

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214 (1875).....29

VAMOS, Concertación Ciudadana, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
494 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.P.R. 2020).....23

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....11

Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....41

Warburton v. Thomas,
136 N.H. 383 (1982).....5

Statutes

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 189:1115

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 193:3812

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 193:40 *passim*

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:112

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:2130

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:2712

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:2812

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:291, 28, 31

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:301

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:31 *passim*

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:32 *passim*

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:33 *passim*

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:341

Other Authorities

Alexander LaCasse, “*Divisive concepts ban is NH law. Will it affect the way teachers do their jobs?*” *Portsmouth Herald*, (July 9, 2021), available at <https://www.seacoastonline.com/story/news/local/2021/07/10/new-hampshire-education-divisive-concepts-ban-nh-law-affects-schools/7915398002/>.....7

Eileen O’Grady, “*N.H lawmakers debate banning schools from teaching about systemic racism and sexism*,” Concord Monitor, February 18, 20214

Frank Edelblut, “*Education’s Sacred Trust*,” (Apr. 15, 2022), <https://www.education.nh.gov/news/educations-sacred-trust>.....38

Governor’s Advisory Council on Diversity and Inclusion Letter to the Governor, dated June 2, 2021, *available at* <https://www.governor.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt336/files/inline-documents/sonh/gacd-hb-2-letter-to-governor.pdf>14

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10 ed.), available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/creed?utm_campaign=sd&utm_medium=serp&utm_source=jsonld.....17

New Hampshire Opinion of the Justices, 126 N.H. 490 (1985)5

Opinion of the Attorney General No. 92-6, 1992 WL 31636 (N.H.A.G.).....5

Portsmouth Herald (July 9, 2021), *available at* <https://www.seacoastonline.com/story/news/local/2021/07/10/new-hampshire-education-divisive-concepts-ban-nh-law-affects-schools/7915398002/>.....7

Sarah Gibson, “*N.H.’s top education official accuses teachers of ‘knowingly dismantling’ family values*,” NHPR, Apr. 21, 2021, <https://www.nhpr.org/nh-news/2022-04-21/new-hampshires-top-education-official-accuses-teachers-of-knowingly-dismantling-family-values>8

Senate Finance Committee, May 27, 2021 HB2 Deliberations (at 27:13), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0AbLc51xKrU>7
